VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

IN RE:

GEOFFREY WREFORD GUBB, M.D.

License No.: 0101-028868

CONSENT ORDER

The Virginia Board of Medicine ("Board") and Geoffrey Wreford Gubb, M.D., as evidenced by their signatures affixed below, agree to enter into this Consent Order affecting the license of Dr. Gubb to practice medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the following findings and conclusions in this matter:

- 1. Geoffrey Wreford Gubb, M.D., was issued license number 0101-028868 by the Board to practice medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of Virginia on December 5, 1977. Said license is currently active and will expire on July 31, 2012, unless renewed or otherwise restricted.
- 2. By Amended Order entered October 15, 2010, nunc pro tunc, Dr. Gubb's license was placed on indefinite probation and subject to certain terms and conditions, including requirements to complete continuing medical education in the subjects of proper prescribing and medical recordkeeping, and to take and pass the Special Purpose Examination ("SPEX") administered by the Federation of State Medical Boards or in the alternative to undergo a comprehensive competency evaluation.
- 3. By letter dated July 10, 2011, Dr. Gubb notified the Board that he was retiring from the practice of medicine effective July 14, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter is properly before the Board.

CONSENT

- I, Geoffrey Wreford Gubb, M.D., by affixing my signature hereto, acknowledge that:
- 1. I have been advised specifically to seek the advice of counsel prior to signing this document;
- 2. I am fully aware that without my consent, no legal action can be taken against me, except pursuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act, § 2.2-4000.A et seq. of the Code;
 - 3. I have the following rights, among others:
 - a. the right to an informal conference before the Board;
 - b. the right to appear in person or by counsel, or other qualified representative before the agency; and
 - 4. I waive all rights to an informal conference;
- 5. I admit the truth of the above Findings of Fact contained herein and agree not to contest the Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law in any subsequent proceeding before the Board; and
- 6. I consent to the following Order affecting my license to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and with the consent of the licensee, it is hereby ORDERED that the Board accept the

Consent Order - Geoffrey Wreford Gubb, M.D. Page 3 of 4

VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of the license of Geoffrey Wreford Gubb, M.D., in lieu of compliance with the terms and conditions of the Amended Order entered October 15, 2010, nunc pro tunc.

Upon entry of this Consent Order, the license of Geoffrey Wreford Gubb, M.D., will be recorded as surrendered and no longer current.

Should Dr. Gubb seek reinstatement of his license, he shall be noticed to appear before the Board, in accordance with the Administrative Process Act. As petitioner, Dr. Gubb will have the burden of proving his competency and fitness to practice medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of Virginia in a safe and competent manner.

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Consent Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made available for public inspection and copying upon request.

FOR THE BOARD:

Ge William L. Harp, M.I

Executive Director

Virginia Board of Medicine

ENTERED:

Consent Order - Geoffrey Wreford Gubb, M.D. Page 4 of 4	
SEEN AND AGREED TO:	
an Could Mi	
Geoffrey Wreford Gubb, M.D.	
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA COUNTY/CITY OF LECENTRICAL	_, TO WIT:
Subscribed and sworn to before me, the Commonwealth of Virginia, at large, this 4 day of Gubb, M.D.	e undersigned Notary Public, in and for the fargust, 2011, by Geoffrey Wreford Charlette Galleyere Notary Public
	Registration Number: 100484
CHAPLOTTE A BOLLANICA NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMESSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2013 ROMMESSION # 199484	My commission expires: January 28, 2613
Constitution of the Consti	